

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6476/2007  
(From the judgement and order dated 22/03/2007 in WA No. 702/2007 of The  
HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

MAHATMA GANDHI UNIVERSITY & ORS. Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS

ASHLY VARGHESE & ORS. Respondent(s)  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 6480 of 2007  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 6481 of 2007  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 11/05/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C.S. Rajan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. M.T. George, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.  
Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair ,Adv  
Mr. P.V. Dinesh ,Adv  
Mr. V.K. Sidharthan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Statement is made at the Bar that insofar as SLP(C) No. 6476 of 2007 is concerned, the two respondents, namely, Ashly Varghese-respondent No. 1 and Dhivin Philip Perumal, respondent No. 2 have been acquitted. So also in SLP(C) No. 6480 of 2007, respondent No. 2, Robin Paul is acquitted. Once they are acquitted, there is no question of proceeding against them for the allegations of ragging.

In that view of the matter, SLP(C) No. 6476 of 2007 and 6480 of 2007 are dismissed as regards

..2/-

SLP(C) 6476/2007...contd.. (It.1,Ct.9,Dt.11/5/2009)

:2:

aforementioned respondents. As regards rest of the respondents, these SLPs as also SLP(C) 6481 of 2007 will proceed and stay is confirmed.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
Court Master

[ Shashi Bala Vij ]  
Court Master